
Chief Executive

Please contact Ann Jones - Tel: 0151 511 8276 or email: 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 18 January 2023

Schools Forum

Wednesday, 19 October 2022 4.00 p.m.
To be held remotely, contact Clerk below 
for access

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES 1 - 4

3. DSG FORECAST OUTTURN - 2022/23 5 - 9

4. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) FUNDING FOR 
2023/24

10 - 19

5. FUNDING FOR FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POSTS 20 - 21

6. HALTON BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT SERVICE 22 - 37

7. NOTIONAL SEN BUDGETS 38 - 42

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



SCHOOLS FORUM

At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 13 July 2022 held remotely

Present: Councillor T. McInerney (Observer)
A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC
A. Jones, Financial Management, HBC
N Shafiq, Financial Management, HBC
A. Leach, Education, Inclusion & Provision, HBC
J. Farrell, Education, Inclusion & Provision, HBC
K. Landrum, (Chair) Primary School with a Nursery Representative
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative
E. Haver, Special Academy Representative
A. Sheppard, VA Schools Representative
J. McConville, Secondary Academy Representative
H. Austin, Community Special Schools Representative
C. Dalton, Secondary Academy Representative
C. Liku, Community Nursery Schools Representative
D. Elston, 16-19 Provision Representative (Sub)
E. Hall, All Through Schools Representative (Sub)

Action
SCF1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies had been received from Thalia Bell (named 
substitute representative Donna Elston attended).

SCF2 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 
were agreed as a correct record.

SCF24 – Halton Behaviour Support Service – it was 
reported that a further update would be submitted to the 
October meeting of the Forum.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

SCF3 DSG OUTTURN 2021-2022

The Forum received a report informing of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Outturn for 2021-22.

It was reported that the final amount of DSG allocated 
to Halton for 2021-22 was £130,991,359, which was split as 
follows:

Schools Block £99,050,733
CSSB £698,973

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Early Years Block £9,862,865
High Needs Block £21,378,788

The report provided commentary for each of these 
Blocks and a breakdown of the 2020-21 outturn position was 
shown at Appendix A.

The Forum noted that with this year’s overspend and 
carry forward balance from the previous financial year, there 
was a total DSG deficit of £1,856,222, which would be 
carried forward into 2022-23.

Representatives were requested to make a decision 
on the treatment of the unspent schools de-delegated 
contingency budget amount of £192,590, which was 
recommended to remain ring-fenced as a schools 
contingency budget for 2022-23.  This was discussed by the 
Forum and the consensus was that this amount would be 
put to better use in the contingency, taking into 
consideration the potential for more schools applying for 
financial assistance in the future, for example due to rising 
costs associated with running schools in line with the rising 
cost of living.  

RESOLVED:  That the Schools Forum 

1) notes that the deficit balance of DSG from 2020-21 of 
£1,856,222 will be carried forward to the 2022-23 
financial year; and

2) agree that the total unspent schools de-delegated 
contingency be ring-fenced and carried forward into 
the schools contingency budget for 2022-23.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

SCF4 SCHOOL BALANCES 2021-22

The Forum received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented the level of funding 
brought forward from 2021-22 by Halton’s maintained 
schools.

It was noted that whilst balances were still reported to 
the Schools Forum, no excess surplus balance limits were in 
place.  However, the Forum retained the right to require 
schools to provide further information as to how their 
balance would be spent, should they so decide.

The Individual School Budget balances for Halton 
maintained schools at the end of 2021-22 was £7,706,982.  
This was an increase of £607,724, compared to the 

Page 2



balances for 2020-21.  The report provided a breakdown of 
where the increased and decreased balances lay between 
nursery, primary, secondary, special schools and the PRU.  

Members were referred to Appendix A, which showed 
the balances for each maintained school along with their 
2020-21 balance for comparison.  Appendix B showed the 
Devolved Formula Capital Grant year-end balances for 
2021-22 along with their 2020-21 balance for comparison. 

Officers advised that the information in the report 
covered maintained schools only; there was no information 
submitted for the academies balances.  One academy 
representative did comment that academies were audited 
every year and their finances were stringently monitored by 
the ESFA and their final accounts were published each year.  

Representatives discussed the information before 
them and raised concerns over some schools high balances.  
It was commented that those who had consistently 
increasing balances year after year should be contacted for 
an explanation.  It was also commented that those schools 
with very low balances should also be contacted for 
explanations, as this was also cause for concern.

The Forum agreed that due to the later than usual 
scheduling of this meeting coinciding with almost the end of 
term, that at present no approach would be made to the 
schools falling into the above categories.  It would however, 
give time for a piece of work to be carried out to identify 
those schools with very high and very low balances, make 
comparisons with previous years to see whether there were 
any trends for concern, which would then allow the Forum to 
make decisions on which schools should be contacted.

  The Forum agreed to this approach and requested 
that this information be presented at the next meeting, for 
the Forum to then determine which schools would be 
contacted for further information.

RESOLVED: That the schools balances for 2021-22 
be noted.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

Operational 
Director - Finance 

SCF5 DELEGATED TOP UP FUNDING (DTUF)

The Forum considered a report from the Divisional 
Manager – Inclusion 0-25, on the reform of the use of 
Delegated Top Up Funding (DTUF) in order to support 
schools.

Page 3



It was reported that the DTUF was set up as a means 
of providing schools with High Needs funding for children at 
risk of exclusion; it was later extended to include children 
with medical needs but not learning needs.

The report set out the difficulties being experienced 
with the setting up and commitment of DTUF panels, which 
have been unable to progress as intended.  In order to 
ensure that funding requests could be assessed in the 
absence of a panel, the Forum was presented with two 
alternative options for consideration, Option A and Option B; 
details of each were outlined in the report in paragraphs 3.5 
and 3.6.

Representatives discussed the options presented and 
Officers responded to their questions on the problems being 
experienced with the current arrangements.  The Forum 
agreed that Option A would be the better option to proceed 
with, subject to the inclusion of school representation on the 
Partnership Panel.

RESOLVED:  That DTUF funding be moved in line 
with other provision and placement decisions through 
Halton’s EHCP Partnership Panel (option A).

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

Meeting ended at 4.55 p.m.

Page 4



REPORT TO: Schools Forum

DATE:                      19th October 2022

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director - Finance

SUBJECT: DSG forecast outturn for 2022-23

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To report to the Schools Forum the Dedicated Schools Grant forecast 
outturn for 2022-23.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1  The report is noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Grant settlement
The Dedicated Schools Grant allocation for 2022-23 is £132,136,589 
broken down as follows:

Schools Block £102,178,425
CSSB £728,189
Early Years Block £9,355,753
High Needs Block £19,874,222

Of this, £49,904,922 is recouped from the Schools Block and an 
estimated £3,158,000 is recouped from the High Needs Block for 
academies etc.

3.2 Schools Block
A transfer to the High Needs Block of 1% was requested for 2022-23 
meaning the balance of £101,164,522 was devolved to mainstream 
primary and secondary schools and academies through the funding 
formula, £250,000 was earmarked for Invest to Save projects and the 
balance of £763,904 was used to offset some of the deficit.

We are following the National Funding Formula factors and criteria as 
well as the NFF cash values.

3.3 Central Schools Services Block
We are currently forecasting the CSSB to come in under budget by 
£273,802.  This is due to Inter Authority Recoupment income 
amounting to £173,000 relating to 2021-22 not being invoiced until the 
current year, plus £70,000 of Permanent Exclusions income relating to 
2021-22 not being invoiced until the current year.  Vacancies have also 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



contributed to this block coming in under budget.  The individual budget 
lines are shown in Appendix A. 

3.4 Early Years Block
The Early Years Block is currently showing as coming in under budget 
by £920,282 but this is uncertain.  Forecasts for the autumn and spring 
terms need the autumn term headcounts to give an indication of likely 
spend.  We are also uncertain at this point in time of what level of 
recovery is likely against this DSG block and this cannot be calculated 
until the spring term.  Again the individual budget lines are shown in 
Appendix A.

3.5 High Needs Block
We are currently facing an in-year deficit of £2,421,633 within the High 
Needs Block.  The areas that are overspending are:

Budget Forecast Variance
Top-up funding £1,785,190 £3,298,005 £1,512,815
INMSS £5,759,220 £6,918,290 £1,159,070
Inter Authority £603,990 £685,239 £81,249

There are a number of areas forecast to come in under budget, 
totalling £331,501.
 

3.6 DSG Balances

Therefore the in-year position is a deficit of £1,227,549 plus the deficit 
balance from 2021-22 of £1,856,222 less the transfer from Schools 
Block of £763,904 to give a cumulative deficit of £2,319,867.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Further savings and reducing overspends are essential to getting back 
to a balanced DSG position.  

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
It is essential that schools and education support services receive 
sufficient funding to allow them to support all children and young people.

5.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
None.

5.3 A Healthy Halton
None.

5.4 A Safer Halton 
None.

Page 6



5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1

7.0

7.1

Continued overspending against DSG will impede plans to change and 
improve services and provision.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in relation 
to all schools and settings.

Page 7



DSG Forecast Outturn for 2022-23 Appendix A

Summary Original budget Current budget Forecast Outturn Variance
Schools Block £ 101,164,522 £ 101,164,522 £ 101,164,522 £ -
Central Schools Services Block £ 728,200 £ 728,200 £ 454,398 £ 273,802
Early Years Block £ 9,355,753 £ 9,355,753 £ 8,435,471 £ 920,282
High Needs Block £ 20,686,861 £ 20,686,
[...]
 High Needs Block £ 20,686,861 £ 20,686,861 £ 23,108,494 -£ 2,421,633

Page 9



REPORT TO: Schools Forum

DATE:                      19th October 2022

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director - Finance

SUBJECT: DSG funding for 2023-24

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To report to the Schools Forum the Dedicated Schools Grant provisional 
funding for 2023-24.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1  The report is noted.
2.2 Schools Forum support the continuation of the National Funding 

Formula methods, principles and rules for mainstream primary and 
secondary school funding allocations for 2023-24.

2.3 Schools Forum agree to make a decision on the level of Minimum 
Funding Guarantee to be applied to the Schools Block funding formula 
for 2023-24 at the January meeting.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Grant settlement
The provisional Dedicated Schools Grant settlement was announced 
on 19th July giving Halton a total of £133,191,437 for the Schools 
Block, Central Schools Services Block and High Needs Block for 2023-
24.  

The DfE have indicated that the Early Years Block provisional 
settlement for 2023-24 will be announced in December.  

3.2 Schools Block
The Schools Block provisional allocation is £107,472,210, based on the 
October 2021 census data which is an increase of £3.2M compared to 
the actual Schools Block allocation for 2022-23 plus the Supplementary 
Grant which has been rolled into the Schools Block for 2023-24.  

The DfE have uplifted the cash values of most factors within the 
National Funding Formula so our Primary Unit of Funding is increasing 
to £5,215.1753 from £4,959.8786 for 2023-24 and the Secondary Unit 
of Funding is increasing to £6,648.2578 from £6,251.1086 for 2023-24.  

These PUFs and SUFs for 2023-24 will be multiplied by the number of 
primary and secondary age pupils in the October 2022 census to give 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



our final Schools Block allocation which will be announced shortly 
before Christmas.  
Please note that the PUFs and SUFs are used solely to calculate the 
amount of funding due to the LA and do not represent any individual 
Schools Block funding formula factor.

The DfE provided models of what each school would receive using the 
uplifted NFF cash values against the October 2021 census data and 
this was shared with schools as part of the Schools Block consultation.

For 2023-24 we are required to use all the NFF funding factors which 
requires the introduction of the Pupil Mobility factor and the Sparsity 
factor in Halton.  Details of how this will impact Halton schools is set 
out in the consultation document.  We are also required to be within +/- 
2.5% of the NFF cash values which all being well will not be a problem 
as we have been using the NFF cash values for the past few years, 
albeit with a few tweaks to ensure we fully devolve the Schools Block 
allocation.

3.3 Central Schools Services Block
The provisional CSSB allocation is £725,564 based on pupil numbers 
on the October 2021 census plus £19,293 for the Historical funding 
giving a provisional total of £744,857.  Once again, the final allocation 
will be based on the October 2022 census data.  The Historic 
commitment funding has again reduced by 20% and as this is used to 
fund the Safeguarding post, the balance required to be met by schools 
& academies will also increase, as previously agreed.  The CSSB 
allocation for 2022-23 is £728,189.

The individual budgets to be funded from the CSSB for 2023-24 will be 
presented at the January meeting.

3.4 High Needs Block
The High Needs Block allocation has been announced as £24,974,371 
before recoupment.  We estimate the recoupment will be £3,276,000 
for the per place funding in special academies, resource bases in 
academies as well as places in non-maintained special schools.  That 
would leave £21,698,371 coming to Halton for distribution.  The High 
Needs Block allocation for 2021-22 is £19,874,222 after recoupment.

The individual High Needs Block budgets will be presented at the 
February meeting.

3.5 Schools Block Consultation
A consultation was issued early in September on the Schools Block 
funding formula to be used in Halton for 2023-24.  The consultation is 
attached at Appendix A and the detailed responses at Appendix B.  

Of the 14 schools that responded, all were in agreement with the 
continuation of following the NFF funding factors and criteria.

Page 11



3.6 Minimum Funding Guarantee
The MFG continues in 2023-24 but with a lower permissible range of 
0.0% to plus 0.5%, meaning that a school’s per pupil amount must 
increase by a minimum of 0.5% compared to the previous year.

As stated in the consultation document, it is impossible to say what 
level of MFG we can afford until the October 2022 census data and 
final grant allocation is received.  The grant settlements are typically 
released less than a week before Christmas and it is envisaged it will 
be mid-January before the final calculations are completed.  

Of the 14 schools that responded, all were in agreement with the MFG 
being set at the January meeting.

3.7 Schools Block Funding Formula
It is proposed to continue to follow the National Funding Formula, using 
the NFF cash values where possible.  It is impossible to say at this 
point in time if our final Schools Block grant allocation will be sufficient 
to fully fund at the NFF cash values.  This will only be known in 
January once the final calculations are completed.  

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 We are required to set a local funding formula in line with the Schools 
Block operational guidance for 2023-24.  Failure to do so will result in 
the DfE imposing a funding formula on us.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
It is essential that schools and education support services receive 
sufficient funding to allow them to support all children and young people.

5.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halto
[...]
PORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director - Finance

SUBJECT: Funding for Financial Management posts 
from CSSB

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To request Schools Forum approval for a change to the level of funding 
from the Central Schools Services Block for two posts within the 
Financial Management Division.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1  The report is noted.
2.2 That approval is given to fund a full time Senior Finance Officer post.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Current position
We currently have agreement to fund from the Former ESG retained 
duties element of the Central Schools Services Block a 0.8fte Senior 
Finance Officer post and a full time Finance Officer post at an 
estimated cost for 22-23 of £88,520.

3.2 Proposed position
As both posts are becoming vacant, we wish to advertise for a full time 
Senior Finance Officer post as well as the full time Finance Officer 
post.  This will be an increase of £12,720 when both posts are at the 
top of their respective grades based on the current pay rates, although 
it is likely that there will be a slight saving during 22-23 due to the time 
the posts will be vacant and the likely appointment at below the top of 
the respective grades.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Failure to agree to fund the Senior Finance Officer post at full time will 
likely result in us being unable to recruit to the post.  This will severely 
impact on the service that can be provided to schools, academies and 
Schools Forum.  

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

Page 20 Agenda Item 5



It is essential that schools and education support services receive 
sufficient funding to allow them to support all children and young people.

5.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
None.

5.3 A Healthy Halton
None.

5.4 A Safer Halton 
None.

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1

7.0

7.1

We need to comply with the regulations otherwise could have formula 
imposed on us. 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in relation 
to all schools and settings.

Page 21



REPORT TO: Schools Forum

DATE:                      19th October 2022

REPORTING OFFICER:  Interim OD Education, Inclusion & 
Provision

SUBJECT: Behaviour Support Service 

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1    To provide an overview of the offer and impact report from the Halton  
         Behaviour Support Service (HBSS), see Appendix One.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1   The report is noted. The report requests Schools Forum to determine  
         whether a decision regarding funding and future offer of Halton 
         Behaviour Support Service is available to support schools with 
         approaches to support positive behaviour; to build skills and strategies   
         for school staff and families and encourage de-escalation. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Behaviour Support Service is funded through the Dedicated 
Schools grant and comprises Head of Behaviour Support Team (post 
currently vacant), a Primary Behaviour Support Teacher, a Secondary 
Behaviour Support Teacher, and two family liaison officers.  

3.2. At the time of writing, the Team leader post is currently vacant and has 
not been recruited to until the offer of the service has been reviewed 
and agreed by Schools Forum, as to how the service would best meet 
need and provide the most appropriate offer for children, young people, 
families and schools.

3.3 Due to COVID-19 the work of the team has been impacted, initially due 
to schools only being open for those children in the vulnerable cohort 
during 2020/21, and subsequent to that, some restrictions upon school 
visits.  Members of the service have been happy to attend schools 
when restrictions were lifted and schools were happy to allow visits. 
During the last academic year, service visits returned to pre Covid 
offer. 

3.4 Several member
[...]
SEN Budgets

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0      PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform schools forum about the variance in the ability of notional SEN 
budget to meet SEN needs across schools and make recommendations to 
review.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 Schools forum approve the establishment of a task a finish group of school 
heads and/or business managers to review to how the notional SEN budget is 
allocated.

3.0 SUMMARY

3.1 Increasingly over the last year concerns have been raised by schools in 
relation to their ability to meet the needs of pupils due the lack of available 
funding for SEND.

3.2 Mainstream schools are notified each year about a clearly identifiable but 
notional SEN budget. The requirement to identify this budget for their schools 
is set out in regulation 11(3) of the School and Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations 2022 That regulation says that “the local authority must identify 
within each budget share an amount calculated by reference to the 
requirements, factors and criteria specified in Part 3 [that is, the various 
elements of the local schools funding formula] which are relevant to pupils 
with special educational needs; such amount must be calculated using a 
threshold sum of £6,000 per pupil below which the school will be expected to 
meet the additional costs of pupils with special educational needs from its 
[annual] budget share”.

3.3 The notional SEN budget is not a budget that is separate from a school’s 
overall budget. It is an identified amount within a maintained school’s 
delegated budget share or an academy’s general annual grant. It is intended 
as a guide for a school’s spending decisions, and is neither a target nor a 
constraint on a school’s duty to use its ‘best endeavours’ to secure special 
provision for its pupils with SEN.

Page 38 Agenda Item 7

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/27/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/27/contents/made


3.4 It is important to note that the not
[...]
suggest that “support in addition to that which is normally 
available” is required. A key part of this determination is in effective use of the 
notional budget and whether additional funding (top up funding) may be 
required as set out in 3.6 above.

3.9 A key element in the Partnership Panel’s relaunch is to provide a more 
transparent and consistent approach to decision making.  This will inevitably 
have an impact on some schools budgeting approach.

3.10 The table in Annex 1 shows the impact of individual schools notional SEN 
budgets.  As can be seen there are a number of schools who are required to 
spend over 65% of their notional SEN budget on pupils with EHCPs leaving 
little per pupil funding for other pupils SEND needs at lower levels.  Pupils in 
resource base provision within mainstream schools are not included in the 
figures below as these are funded through the place funding for the resource 
base.

Page 39



3.11 Due to the increasing expectation of the use of the first £6,000 of support for a 
pupil coming from the schools mainstream allocation as per the guidance set 
out above it is recommended the schools forum undertake a review of the 
notional SEN budgets to ensure that it is providing an appropriate level of 
support for schools with higher levels of SEN.  There are a number of possible 
options to explore, including:

a. Revisions to the factors used to establish the notional SEN budgets
b. A reserve budget held in the high needs block to ensure that no school 

is expected to use an unreasonable amount of its notional SEN budget 
to support pupils with EHCPs

c. Confirmation that the current formula and support is appropriate to best 
meet the needs of Halton children and young people.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

4.1 Children & Young People in Halton

It is essential that mainstream schools receive appropriate funding to allow 
them to support all children and young people including those with special 
educational ne
[...]
l 172,275.15£                    10 60,000.00£        112,275.15£      35% 65% 30% -£                                   99 1,134.09£  
8764003 The Grange School 330,282.95£                    14 84,000.00£        246,282.95£      25% 65% 40% -£                                   211 1,167.22£  
8764103 The Heath School 359,505.81£                    22 132,000.00£      227,505.81£      37% 65% 28% -£                                   193 1,178.79£  
8764207 Wade Deacon High School 465,867.17£                    30 180,000.00£      285,867.17£      39% 65% 26% -£                                   107 2,671.66£  

TOTALS 4,999,499.13£                331 1,986,000.00£  3,013,499.13£  40% 172,140.32£                    

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 DSG Forecast Outturn - 2022/23
	DSG forecast outturn Appendix A

	4 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Funding for 2023/24
	5 Funding for Financial Management posts
	6 Halton Behaviour Support Service
	Appendix 1  HBSS Offer and Impact  21-22 school anonymised

	7 Notional SEN Budgets



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 19 October 2022 held remotely

Present: Councillor T. McInerney (Observer)
K. Landrum (Chair) Primary School with a Nursery Representative
A. Jones, Financial Management, HBC
N Shafiq, Financial Management, HBC
A. Leach, Education, Inclusion & Provision
J. Farrell, Education, Inclusion and Provision
G. Ferguson, Democratic Services, HBC
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative
J. Wilson, Secondary Governor Representative
E. Haver, Special Academy Representative
J. McConville, Secondary Academy Representative
C. Dalton, Secondary Academy Representative
E. Hall, All Through Schools Representative (Sub)

Also in attendance: one member of the public

Action
SCF6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies had been received from Thalia Bell and 
Cathy Liku.

SCF7 MINUTES

The minutes of the meting held on 13 July 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record.

The Schools Forum thanked Anne Jones for all her 
support and wished her well for her future retirement. 

SCF8 DSG FORECAST OUTTURN - 2022/23

The Forum received a report which advised of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) forecast outturn for 2022-23 
which was £132,136,589, broken down as follows:

Schools Block £102,178,425
Central Schools Services Block £728,189
Early Years Block £9,355,753
High Needs Block £19,874,222

Representatives were referred to Appendix A to the 
report, which presented the budget lines for each block in 
detail and their respective totals.



The report included commentary on each of the four 
blocks and the forecast outturn for each.  It was noted an 
amount of £49,904,922 was recouped from the Schools 
Block and an estimated £3,158,000 was recouped from the 
High Needs Block for academies.

The in year position was a deficit of £1,227,549, plus 
the deficit balance from 2021-22 of £1,856,222 , less the 
transfer from Schools Block of £763,904, which gave a 
cumulative deficit of £2,319,867.  

The Forum requested to know how Halton’s 
performance was in comparison with neighbouring local 
authorities.  In response the Forum was advised that Halton 
was performing well when compared against other North 
West local authorities.  In addition it was noted that it was 
also performing well despite the current level of need which 
was high, and the deprivation in the Borough.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.

SCF9 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) FUNDING FOR 
2023/24

The Forum considered a report from the Strategic 
Director – Finance, HBC, which presented the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) provisional funding for 2023-24.

It was reported that the provisional DSG settlement 
was announced on 19 July 2022 and gave Halton a total of 
£133,191,437 for the Schools Block, Central Schools 
Services Block (CSSB) and the High Needs Block for 2023-
24.  The report presented details of the allocations for the 
above Blocks; the Department for Education has indicated 
that the Early Years provisional settlement for 2023-24 
would be announced in December.  

It was noted that the individual budgets to be funded 
from the CSSB for 2023-24 would be presented at the 
January meeting of the Forum and the individual High 
Needs Block budgets would be presented at the February 
meeting.  

Representatives were advised that a consultation on 
the Schools Block funding formula to be used in Halton for 
2023-24 was issued in September 2022.  The consultation 
document was attached to the report at Appendix A and the 
responses at Appendix B.  It was noted that of the 14 
schools that responded, all were in agreement with the 
continuation of following the NFF funding factors and 



criteria.  The respondents to the consultation were also in 
agreement with the request for the Minimum Funding 
Guarantee (MFG) being set at the January meeting, for the 
reasons stated.

The Forum agreed with the consultation respondents 
in supporting the continuation of the National Funding 
Formula (NFF) methods.  They also agreed that a decision 
on the level of MFG to be applied would be made at the 
January meeting.

RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum

1) notes the report;

2) supports the continuation of the National Funding 
Formula methods, principles and rules for 
mainstream primary and secondary school funding 
allocations for 2023-24; and

3) agrees to make a decision on the level of Minimum 
Funding Guarantee to be applied to the Schools 
Block funding formula for 2023-24 at the January 
2023 meeting of the Forum.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

SCF10 FUNDING FOR FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POSTS

The Forum considered a request from the 
Operational Director – Finance, which requested approval 
for a change to the level of funding from the Central Schools 
Services Block (CSSB) for two posts within the Financial 
Management Division as they were becoming vacant.

The proposal to advertise for two full time positions 
was made to Representatives.  The current agreement 
funds one Senior Finance Officer at 0.80 FTE and one full 
time Finance Officer post.  Increasing the Senior Finance 
Officer post to full time would see an increase of £12,720 
when both posts were at the top of their respective grades, 
based on the current pay rates.  

The implications of not funding the Senior Finance 
Officer post at full time was outlined to Representatives.  
The Forum agreed that they supported the request and that 
approval should be given for the additional funding.

RESOLVED:  That 

1) the report is noted; and

Operational 
Director - Finance 



2) approval is given to fund a full time Senior Finance 
Officer post.

SCF11 HALTON BEHAVIOUR SUPPORT SERVICE

The Forum considered a report from the Operation 
Director – Education, Inclusion and Provision, which gave 
and overview of the offer and impacts from the Halton 
Behaviour Support Service (HBSS).

The report outlined the current staffing within the 
Team and how their work had been impacted throughout the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  It was noted that during the last 
academic year service visits had returned to pre Covid 
levels.

Appendix one included details of training and support 
provided in the HBSS Statement of Impact Evidence Base 
for 2021-22 for Primary and Secondary Behaviour Teachers; 
and the Statement of Impact Evidence Base for Family 
Liaison Officers.

Representatives discussed the Service and concerns 
were raised around the current service offer, its 
effectiveness and availability to all schools. It was reported 
that the Service had been approached for help and its 
response had led to a school having to obtain support out of 
the Borough. 

It was commented that this could be set as an 
agenda item for Heads of Primary/Secondary School in 
Halton meetings, however Officers advised that a decision 
was needed today, as time would be needed if the current 
service was to be stopped, to allow for discussions to take 
place with the Council’s HR team.

Following on from the discussion, it was agreed that 
the Schools Forum would no longer provide funding for a 
Halton Behaviour Support Service. Officers advised that the 
Council would be looking at funding for the existing Service 
until the end of March 2023. 

RESOLVED:  That

1) the report be noted; and

2) it was agreed that the Schools Forum would no 
longer provide funding for a Halton Behaviour 
Support Service.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 



SCF12 NOTIONAL SEN BUDGETS

The Forum considered a report from the Divisional 
Manager 0-25 Inclusion informing on the variance in the 
ability of the notional Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) budget to meet SEND needs across 
schools and make recommendations to review.

It was reported that increasingly over the last year, 
concerns had been raised by schools in relation to their 
ability to meet the needs of pupils due to the lack of 
available funding for SEND.  The report described in detail 
how the notional SEND budgets were allocated and how 
they are intended to be used.   Representatives were 
referred to the table in Appendix one, which showed the 
impacts of individual schools’ notional SEND budgets.  

It was reported that due to the increasing expectation 
of the use of the first £6,000 of support for a pupil coming 
from the schools mainstream allocation, as per the 
guidance, it was recommended that Schools Forum 
undertake a review of the notional SEND budgets, to ensure 
that it was providing an appropriate level of support for 
schools with higher levels of SEND.  Options to be explored 
were outlined for the Forum.

RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum approves the 
establishment of a task and finish group of school heads 
and/or business managers to review how the notional SEND 
budget is allocated.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

Meeting ended at 5.26 p.m.


